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“August 18, 2011

John Signaigo

Waterway Gas and Wash Co.
727 Goddard Ave.
Chesterfield, MO 63005-1106

NON-HPV

FACILITY ID- 13-18-47-7009
NOTICE OF VIOLATION/NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER: Failing to

submit a permit-to-install/operate application or permit-by-rule notification
Dear Mr. Signaigo:

On July 6, 2011, 2011, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
Waterway Gas and Wash Co. #61 (Waterway) located at 30299 Chagrin Boulevard
in Pepper Pike, Ohio. This letter serves as notification that you operated a source
in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit
conditions.

A new stage Il vapor recovery system was installed in November 2010 but a permit-
by-rule notification form was not submitted until July 18, 2011. This is in violation
of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-31-03(A)(4)(a)(i1) and the Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) 370405(F). CDAQ appreciates Waterway’s prompt response
when they were informed about the deficiency.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 37 04.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than $25,000 or imprisonment for not more than one year, or both,
for each violation.
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CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
spectfic violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air poliution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. If you have any questions, please call David Wagner at
216/664-3004. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Waterway: 13-18-47-7009.

Sincerely,

Field Enforcement Manager
LK/dlw

ce! George P. Baker, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office

William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L 5\Data \Facilities\13184770092011-07-06 NOV+NEAR.docx
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